may be more appropriate in future years dependent on changes in the macroeconomic environment.

www.nccgroup.trust   Stock Code: NCC

144

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NCC AR2017 proof 8- Back.indd   144 09/08/2017   16:01:53

25546.04   9 August 2017 4:01 PM   Proof Six

The discount rates used are based on management’s calculation of the WACC using the capital asset pricing model to calculate
the cost of equity. Specific rates are used for each CGU in the value in use calculation and the rates reflect management’s
assessment on the level of relative risk in each respective CGU. The pre-tax discount rates used in the value in use calculations
are shown above.

The Directors have considered a range of sensitivities. If the discount rates used in each CGU were decreased or increased by
1 per cent, the total Net Present Value of future cash flows would increase by £105m and decrease by £81m respectively.

In the specific case of the CGUs where goodwill has been impaired in the current year, or where an impairment would potentially
arise, the impairment amounts would increase/(decrease) as follows:

Discount
rate 1%

increase
2017

£m

Discount
rate 1%

decrease
2017

£m

Fox-IT 9.1 (11.2)

MSS 2.6 (3.1)

Web Performance 0.8 (1.1)

Total for units with impairments 12.5 (15.4)

Software Testing 0.2 (1.9)

Total for units with impairments and Software Testing 12.7 (17.3)

NCC Group plc Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 May 2017

145

NCC AR2017 proof 8- Back.indd   145 09/08/2017   16:01:54

25546.04   9 August 2017 4:01 PM   Proof Six

Notes to
the accounts
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2017

12  Plant and equipment

Computer
equipment

£m

Plant and
equipment

£m

Fixtures and
fittings

£m

Motor
vehicles

£m
Total

£m

Cost:

At 1 June 2015 14.6 0.4 9.7 0.4 25.1

Additions 3.2 – 1.3 0.1 4.6

Acquired as part of business
combination 0.9 – 1.0 – 1.9

Disposals (0.3) – – – (0.3)

Movement in foreign exchange rates 0.2 – 0.2 – 0.4

At 31 May 2016 18.6 0.4 12.2 0.5 31.7

Additions 4.2 0.1 6.6 0.1 11.0

Acquired as part of business
combination 0.5 – – – 0.5

Disposals (0.3) (0.4) (0.2) (0.2) (1.1)

Movement in foreign exchange rates 0.8 – 1.0 – 1.8

At 31 May 2017 23.8 0.1 19.6 0.4 43.9

Depreciation:

At 1 June 2015 11.3 0.4 3.9 0.1 15.7

Charge for year 1.9 – 1.7 0.1 3.7

Disposals (0.2) – – – (0.2)

Movement in foreign exchange rates (0.1) – (0.1) – (0.2)

At 31 May 2016 12.9 0.4 5.5 0.2 19.0

Charge for year 3.3 – 1.9 – 5.2

Impairment – – 0.9 – 0.9

Acquired as part of business
combination 0.4 – – – 0.4

Disposals (0.3) (0.4) (0.2) (0.1) (1.0)

Movement in foreign exchange rates 0.6 – 0.4 – 1.0

At 31 May 2017 16.9 – 8.5 0.1 25.5

Net book value:

At 31 May 2017 6.9 0.1 11.1 0.2 18.3

At 31 May 2016 5.6 – 6.7 0.3 12.7

The £0.9m impairment of fixtures and fittings in the current head office property which is due for relocation later in the year is
recognised as an Individually significant item in the consolidated income statement, note 3.

www.nccgroup.trust   Stock Code: NCC

146

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NCC AR2017 proof 8- Back.indd   146 09/08/2017   16:01:54

25546.04   9 August 2017 4:01 PM   Proof Six

13  Investments

Group
2017

£m

Group
2016

£m

Property – 0.3

Interest in unlisted shares 0.4 0.3

0.4 0.6

The investment in unlisted shares relates to a 3.35 per cent ordinary shareholding in an unlisted company acquired as part of the
Accumuli acquisition. The investment’s carrying value at acquisition date was considered appropriate as the fair value and the
investment continues to be carried at this value.

14 Trade and other receivables

Group
2017

£m

Group
2016

£m

Company
2017

£m

Company
2016

£m

Trade receivables 40.9 39.4 – –

Prepayments 6.6 7.2 – –

Other receivables 1.5 – – –

Accrued income 17.7 19.8

Amounts owed by Group undertakings – – 149.6 130.2

66.7 66.4 149.6 130.2

The ageing of trade receivables at the end of the reporting period was: